14/21/18 01/27/18

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/20/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
16G103		B. WING			C 04/04/2018		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ļ	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/	U4/ZU18
MOSAIC	-718 S 13TH STREET			7	18 SOUTH 13TH STREET NEVADA, IA 50201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE.	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	W	000		- Commission of the Commission	
W 189	deficiency was cited STAFF TRAINING CFR(s): 483.430(e) The facility must presinitial and continuing employee to perfore efficiently, and communities. This STANDARD is Based on observative review, the facility for the supervisor and/Disability Profession attempts by a client staff knowledge/sup to promptly notify stoff an actual elopement of the staff of the supervisor and the client outside of the staff knowledge of the client outside of the staff of the staff knowledge of the client outside of the staff of the staff of the staff knowledge of th	PROGRAM (1) ovide each employee with g training that enables the m his or her duties effectively petently. s not met as evidenced by ions, interviews and record alled to ensure staff notified or Qualified Intellectual nat (QIDP) of ongoing to leave the facility without pervision. The staff also failed upervisory/management staff ent, when staff discovered the facility. This involved 1 of tring the investigation of	W1 DC H20	89	W189 STAFF TRAINING PROGRAI The facility will provide each employ with initial and continuing training the enables the employee to perform his her duties effectively, efficiently, and competently. Specifically, staff will b retrained on Mosaic's Incidents and Injuries Policy and reporting requirements, as well as client behas support plans. Documentation of trai will be maintained by the facility. Thi be monitored through monthly observations in the homes and throu monthly coaching. Person(s) Responsible: Program Manager	ree at s or l e avior ining s will	04/20/18
	4/02/18, revealed C from the facility on t Direct Support Asso were present at the for slx clients. Staff #1 outside after ding 5:30 p.m. and 6:00 incident until 2/22/1 and record review r recent history of atte	f the facility investigation on lient #1 had an elopement he early evening of 2/15/18. It is ciates (DSA) A, B and C time of the incident, caring reported they noticed Client her time, possibly between p.m. Staff did not report the 8. Additional staff interviews evealed Client #1 had a empting to leave the facility, y staff, but had not been ervisor or QIDP.					
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	er/supplier/representative's sign	ATURE		TITLE		X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See Instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULT	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	F CORRECTION	DENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDE	NG		
		16G103	B. WING_		04/0) 04/2018
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOSAIC-718 S 13TH STREET			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 718 SOUTH 13TH STREET NEVADA, IA 50201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULI. SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 189	Continued From pa	ge 1	W 18	89		
	the temperature in	b site Weather Underground, Nevada, lowa on 2/15/18 at egrees Fahrenheit with a wind				
	including Severe In Disorder, Pica (inge Other Behavioral a Client #1 was inder was non-verbal with communication. Ba	sed on staff memory and pears Client #1's last				
	dated 3/30/17 and ISP made no ment According the the I Client #1 every 5 n his/her bedroom in not engaging in Pic property from othe staff should check minutes when he/s yard. The ISP prov	al Support Plan (ISP) was valid through 2/19/18. The ion of a history of elopement. SP, staff should check on ninutes if the client was in order to ensure the client was a behavior and had not taken r clients. The ISP indicated on Client #1 every 5-10 she was in the enclosed back ided no other information supervision (when not in back yard).				
AND THE PARTY AN	targeted behaviors inedibles), Self-Inji and Obsessive be repeatedly opening entitled, "Commun Behaviors," includ	or Support Plan (BSP) listed of Pica (ingestion of curious Behavior, Aggression havior, which included g doors. A section of the BSP clicative intent of Targeted ed "Elopement: this is for a cor chimes are not in place for				and the state of t

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				E SURVEY PLETED
		16G103	B. WING			C 04/2018	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			-5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	I VHI	U-1/2010
MOSAIC-718 S 13TH STREET				718 SOUTH 13TH STREET NEVADA, IA 50201			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 189	(Client #1) due to le #1) tries leaving with need to document a Record review on 4 regarding elopemer 11/01/17 to 2/15/18. When interviewed of confirmed he worked shift on 2/15/18, also DSAA stated he we smaller side room voor have a direct viethe house) after sup DSAA said he told went. He estimated or 6:00 p.m. DSAA standing near the from to the back roomain area of the hole he saw DSAC neather personal cell proper the front door, door, DSAB watched front door open out. DSAA saw Client #1 wore, but wear a coat or shoe brought Client #1 be said Client #1 did normal self. DSAA house fairly regular	evel of supervision. If (Client hout staff assistance, staff and notify DSS/QIDP." /04/18 revealed no GERs at or elopement attempts from	· W·	189			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING				E SURVEY PLETED	
		16G103	B, WING		C 04/04/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOSAIC-718 S 13TH STREET			81 7 1	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18 SOUTH 13TH STREET EVADA, IA 50201	<u> V4/</u>	V4/2U16	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 189	programs and informanything about Clie behavior. DSA A re really train him, just information. He said clients, they shared staff person docume said he did not recabe checked when in thought it was arous last saw Client #1 usidewalk. He said hattempt to go outsic him/herself or even said he now realize incident right away GER. He didn't do fine. DSA A finally diater. DSA A said stat least one staff in supervise clients in and kitchen areas. were both in the mattention to Client #	mation, but did not see nt #1 having elopement ported a supervisor didn't told him to read the client d staff were not assigned to the responsibility, but each ented on two clients. DSAA all how often Client #1 should in his/her room. DSAA and 10 minutes from when he entil he found the client on the e had never seen Client #1 le the front door. DSAA d he should have reported the and should have written a it because Client #1 seemed id report it, about a week taff had been trained to keep the main living area to the living room, dining room He said DSAB and DSAC ain area, but neither paid	W	89			
	dinner, but did not I DSA B said it was p happened around 6 to the bathroom an when he saw DSA DSA A said, "Hey, I followed and saw C ground, near the ag	know the time of the Incident. cossible the incident cossible the incident con p.m. DSA B took Client #2 d came out of the bathroom A going out the front door. ney, he's outside." DSA B Client #1 sitting down on the gency van in the driveway. Il what Client #1 wore at the					

ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	16G103	B. WING			С	
IAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	100103	D. WING			04/	04/2018
MOSAIC-718 S 13TH STREET			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 718 SOUTH 13TH STREET NEVADA, IA 50201	DDE		
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
or shoes/slippers. I #1 back into the hor and seemed OK. Do the facility in his 13 did not recall who treatly in his 14 discussed who charting/documenters aid Client #1 usual bedroom or in the limbow often staff were #1 when he/she was it was every 15 mins know how much time last saw Client #1 usual bedroom or in the limbow often staff were #1 when he/she was treatly in his last saw Client #1 usual bedroom or in the limbow how much time always directed Clied time. DSA B said he the door several time always directed Clied did not simply open to leave the house. Try to go out the from did not documented because he was not involved. He said he was most involved a Regarding the Incidenter thought DSA A silled he did not not time of the incident. DSA C was unavailable.	e client did not have on a coat le and DSA A brought Client use. The client did not shiver SA B worked many times at years as a staff person. He rained him. He said he was #1's programs. DSA Be not assigned to specific red the client supervision.		89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		• •	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		407400	A. BUILDING			i	
OG-21 Bulkibara		16G103	B. WING			04/0)4/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOSAIC-718 S 13TH STREET			718 SOUTH 13TH NEVADA, IA 502				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD PERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 189	conducted 2/23/18, dining table eating incident. She said CDSA C said she not and she heard and outside. The other brought Client #1 in newer staff at the his seen Client #1 try to the Program Mana on 4/03/18 entitled, According to the point incident to a manage the same day as the sam	DSA C reported she sa at the around the time of the Client #2 was also at the table. Client #2 was also at the table. Client #1 was open ther staff say Client #1 was two staff went outside and to the house. DSA C was a ome and stated she had not o go out the door before. "Incident and Injuries". "Inci	W 1	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTI	(X3) DAT COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		16G103		B. WING			C /04/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOSAIC-718 S 13TH STREET		<u> </u>	STREET AODRES 718 SOUTH 13T NEVADA, IA 5		1 04/	04/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC [DENTIFYING INFORMATION]	ID PREF TAG	X (EACH (VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 189	the past. She said someths. DSA D estatwice per week. She incidents in the behand written a GER of QIDP. When interviewed a stated she worked a about three years. Sto leave the facility of E said she asked so documentation and information in the bashe did. DSA E said 2/10/18 and 2/11/18 to go outside. Staff directed the client to #1 liked to go outside the ground. When interviewed of Qualified Intellectual (QIDP) said she wo August 2016 and CI that time until 2/15/15 Client #1 last eloped	she noticed it in the past few timated it happened once or le said she documented the avior program data. She had in told a supervisor or the set the facility part-time for She said Client #1's attempts was not a new behavior. DSA omeone in the past about was told to document the enavior data, which is what diduring the attempts on the control of the control of the said Client #1 was actively trying intervened each time and to stay inside. She said Client le when there was snow on the 1. Disability Professional riced at the facility since ient #1 had not eloped from 18. She did not know when the control of the con	W	189			
	information regarding elopement was not annual ISP. Client and doors, but had not let time. The QIDP had in the BSP, but she referring to the repewrote, "Elopement in QIDP acknowledges."	o 2012 and could find a glopements. She said mentioned in Client #1's #1 would sometimes open eft the facility in quite some d briefly mentioned elopement said she was actually ated door opening when she is for a sensory need." The d this was poorly worded. The staff working at the time of					

	10 I OI MEDIOVIVE	WINEDIONID CENTROLO				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		460400	B, WING		C 04/04/2018		
	<u> </u>	16G103	D. WING			U4/U	14/2018
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		i
MOSAIC-718 S 13TH STREET				8 SOUTH 13TH STREET			
INCOAIO.	7 10 0 10111 011(221			N	EVADA, IA 60201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE ,	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 189	the incident on sect staff from other hor previously at the S. needed to docume when Client #1 atte Staff were not assign shared client responsion communicate regard had "cheat sheets" client programs and documented on the information to the composition of the information to the composition of the superstaff. There were staff person had be programs. During a follow-up a.m. the QIDP said the superstaff person had be programs. During a follow-up a.m. the QIDP said the incident on Client #1 every was in his/her bedilevel of supervision his/her room. Staff whereabouts. Stafleast one staff person to supervision his/her room. Staff whereabouts. Stafleast one staff person the home, to supervision the home the	ge 7 and shift 2/15/18 were all fill-in nes, but they had worked 13th home. She said staff at attempted elopements only impted to leave the facility. In the specific clients. Staff and silling client supervision. Staff for each client that listed it health supports. Staff is and later transferred that computer. No documentation be located for second shift the General Event Report ek later. Second shift staff had a Client #1's health supports, for program on 2/15/18. The ervisor typically trained fill-in that fraining forms at the ervisor could sign off when a seen trained on clients and their interview on 4/03/18 at 11:00 I she was unable to locate the for the three staff present at dent. The QIDP clarified at the staff were supposed to check five minutes when the client room. There was no enhanced in when the client was out of a should just know the client's fivere told to try to keep at son in the main common area pervise the kitchen, dining om when clients were present		189			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		16G103	B, WING		C 04/04/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOSAIC-718 S 13TH STREET		·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 718 SOUTH 13TH STREET NEVADA, IA 50201	0.00.00.00		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		BE COMPLÉTION	
W 189	a.m. the QIDP said #1's multiple eloper leading up to the Inperson had Informe other prior attempts only told her that CI open the exit door, tried to go out. When interviewed of Direct Support Supworked at the agendid not work primar the past year. The she started working Client #1 had elope observe a construct home was being but opened in May, 201 eloped at some poinot aware of any furuntil the incident on Client #1 had a hist together to supervisishe thought she had house, but did not rice. She said it was had trained them, pind more work said the supervisors training sheets whe thought they were pout. The DSS also "cheat sheets" to fo supports and progret.	ge 8 Interview on 4/04/18 at 11:00 she was not aware of Client ment attempts in the days cident on 2/15/17. No staff d her of those incident or it. The QIDP said staff had lent #1 would sometimes but no one told her the client on 4/03/18 at 10:00 a.m., the ervisor (DSS) stated she crysince December 2010, but lily at the S. 13th home until DSS said she recalled when at the agency, she heard d a few blocks away to the site where a nursing lilt. (The nursing home 1, so it seems likely Client #1 int in 2010.) The DSS was of the clients. The DSS said ory of Pica. Staff worked see the clients. The DSS said of trained DSA B at the S. 13th ecall training DSA A or DSA possible another supervisor ossibly even a supervisor led at the agency. The DSS is had not been filling out the in they trained fill-in staff. She probably supposed to fill them mentioned staff had the allow, which listed client health ams. The DSS got a copy of Client #1, which listed health program, dietary information,	W 1	89		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY PLETED
		16G103	B. WING			C 04/2018
		166103	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		04/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				/C	l	
MOSAIC-718 S 13TH STREET			718 SOUTH 13TH STREET NEVADA, IA 50201			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	(TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 189	toileting information programs (toothbruwashing, etc.). The Client #1 needed to when in his/her bec Client #1 attemptin DSS said Client #1 when outside due to client might try to in etc. During a follow up p.m. the DSS said #1's multiple elope leading up to the inperson had informed other prior attempt told her that Client	age 9 and other skills training ash, sign language, hand a cheat sheet did not indicate be checked every 5 minutes droom and said nothing about g to leave the facility. The needed to be supervised to his/her pica behavior. The ngest grass, plants, leaves, interview on 4/04/18 at 1:15 she was not aware of Client ment attempts in the days acident on 2/15/17. No staffed her of those incident or s. The DSS said staff had only #1 would sometimes open the ne told her the client tried to go	W 1	89		
			-			